

January 31, 2020

RESOLUTION # 2021-3-27

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, hereafter referred to as "the Board", believes the LOST-IVANHOE RD(21), hereafter referred to as "the project" is in the best interest of Linn County, Iowa, and the residents thereof. The project is defined as a PCC overlay on Ivanhoe Road from Cedar Rapids city limits to Jappa Road; and

WHEREAS, the Board has sought appropriate professional guidance for the concept and planning for the project and followed the steps as required by the Code of Iowa for notifications, hearings, and bidding/letting; and

WHEREAS, The Board finds this resolution appropriate and necessary to protect, preserve, and improve the rights, privileges, property, peace, safety, health, welfare, comfort, and convenience of Linn County and its citizens, all as provided for in and permitted by section 331.301 of the Code of Iowa; and

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED by Board to accept the bid from Horsfield Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$790,523.58 and awards the associated contract(s) to the same;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. If any part of this resolution is adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the resolution or action of The Board as a whole or any part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its approval as provided by law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Linn County, Iowa, that after receiving the necessary contract documents, including but not limited to, the contractor's bond and certificate of insurance, Brad Ketels, P.E. Linn County Engineer, the County Engineer for Linn County, Iowa, be and is hereby designated, authorized, and empowered on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of said County to execute the contracts in connection with the afore awarded construction project let on Tuesday, February 23, 2021.

Dated at Cedar Rapids, Iowa, this 3 day of March, 2021

Board of Supervisors of Linn County, Iowa

Stacey Walsh

[Signature]

Lorus J. Buhl

ATTEST:

By Joel Miller by Rebecca Shoop, Deputy

County Auditor

SEAL

LINN COUNTY SECONDARY ROAD DEPARTMENT
1888 COUNTY HOME ROAD, MARION, IOWA

LOST-IVANHOE RD(21) Bid Tabulation
Linn County
Work Type: PCC Paving
Letting Date: 2/23/2021 11:00 AM

Apparent Low Bid

		Engineer's Estimate		HORSFIELD CONSTRUCTION 505 EAST MAIN STREET EPWORTH, IA 52045		FLYNN COMPANY, INC. 800 JULIEN DUBUQUE DR. (ZIP 52003-7014) DUBUQUE, IA 52004-0327		MANATTS 1775 OLD 6 ROAD BROOKLYN, IA 52211		CROELL, INC. 2010 KENWOOD AVE NEW HAMPTON, IA 50659		CEDAR VALLEY CORP 2637 WAGNER ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50703		STREB CONSTRUCTION CO. 3391 CHARBON RD SE (IOWA CITY ZIP 52240) CORALVILLE, IA 52241		METRO PAVERS, INC. 101 SOUTHGATE AVE. IOWA CITY, IA 52244-2508						
Item Number	Description	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price					
1	2102-2625001	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE, CONTRACTOR FURNISHED	CY	5,115.0	\$10.00	\$51,150.00	\$10.00	\$51,150.00	\$8.00	\$40,920.00	\$12.50	\$63,937.50	\$8.00	\$40,920.00	\$8.00	\$40,920.00	\$8.00	\$40,920.00	\$8.00	\$40,920.00	\$8.00	\$40,920.00
2	2105-8425015	TOPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD	CY	2,570.0	\$6.00	\$15,420.00	\$8.00	\$20,560.00	\$5.25	\$13,492.50	\$5.50	\$14,135.00	\$5.25	\$13,492.50	\$5.25	\$13,492.50	\$5.25	\$13,492.50	\$5.25	\$13,492.50	\$5.25	\$13,492.50
3	2121-7425020	GRANULAR SHOULDERS, TYPE B	TON	4,462.0	\$23.00	\$102,626.00	\$15.25	\$68,045.50	\$14.50	\$64,699.00	\$18.25	\$81,431.50	\$14.50	\$64,699.00	\$14.50	\$64,699.00	\$14.50	\$64,699.00	\$14.50	\$64,699.00	\$14.50	\$64,699.00
4	2210-0475105	CHOKE STONE BASE	TON	160.0	\$25.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$3,200.00	\$17.75	\$2,840.00	\$30.00	\$4,800.00	\$17.50	\$2,800.00	\$17.75	\$2,840.00	\$17.75	\$2,840.00	\$17.75	\$2,840.00	\$17.75	\$2,840.00
5	2214-5145150	PAVEMENT SCARIFICATION	SY	266.0	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$12.00	\$3,192.00	\$12.00	\$3,192.00
6	2303-1033500	HOT MIX ASPHALT STANDARD TRAFFIC, SURFACE COURSE, 1/2 IN. MIX, NO SPECIAL FRICTION REQUIREMENT	TON	365.00	\$75.00	\$27,375.00	\$69.00	\$25,185.00	\$69.00	\$25,185.00	\$69.00	\$25,185.00	\$69.00	\$25,185.00	\$69.00	\$25,185.00	\$69.00	\$25,185.00	\$69.00	\$25,185.00	\$69.00	\$25,185.00
7	2303-1258283	ASPHALT BINDER, PG 58-28S, STANDARD TRAFFIC	TON	21.90	\$560.00	\$12,264.00	\$460.00	\$10,074.00	\$460.00	\$10,074.00	\$460.00	\$10,074.00	\$460.00	\$10,074.00	\$460.00	\$10,074.00	\$460.00	\$10,074.00	\$460.00	\$10,074.00	\$460.00	\$10,074.00
8	2310-5151040	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE OVERLAY, FURNISH ONLY	CY	5,320.0	\$75.00	\$399,000.00	\$80.00	\$425,600.00	\$77.89	\$414,374.80	\$86.00	\$457,520.00	\$99.00	\$526,680.00	\$77.30	\$411,236.00	\$106.00	\$563,920.00	\$95.00	\$505,400.00	\$95.00	\$505,400.00
9	2310-5151551	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE OVERLAY, PLACEMENT ONLY (WHITE TOPPING)	SY	21,994.0	\$4.50	\$98,973.00	\$4.25	\$93,474.50	\$5.44	\$119,647.36	\$4.40	\$96,773.60	\$4.82	\$106,011.08	\$10.57	\$232,476.58	\$4.30	\$94,574.20	\$5.25	\$115,468.50	\$5.25	\$115,468.50
10	2510-6745850	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	SY	267.0	\$12.00	\$3,204.00	\$10.00	\$2,670.00	\$9.00	\$2,403.00	\$15.50	\$4,138.50	\$9.00	\$2,403.00	\$9.00	\$2,403.00	\$9.00	\$2,403.00	\$9.00	\$2,403.00	\$9.00	\$2,403.00
11	2518-6910000	SAFETY CLOSURE	EACH	5	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$250.00
12	2527-9263117	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, DURABLE	STA	224.57	\$42.00	\$9,431.94	\$47.50	\$10,667.08	\$47.50	\$10,667.08	\$47.50	\$10,667.08	\$47.50	\$10,667.08	\$47.00	\$10,554.79	\$47.00	\$10,554.79	\$47.00	\$10,554.79	\$47.00	\$10,554.79
13	2528-8445110	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.51	\$4,000.51	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
14	2533-4980005	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$62,400.00	\$62,400.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$51,000.00	\$60,900.00	\$60,900.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00
15	2599-9999017	BLADING AND SHAPING MAINLINE	STA	3.80	\$1,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$500.00	\$1,900.00	\$100.00	\$380.00	\$475.00	\$1,805.00	\$500.00	\$1,900.00	\$100.00	\$380.00	\$400.00	\$1,520.00	\$100.00	\$380.00	\$100.00	\$380.00
16	2599-9999018	REMOVAL OF SEAL COAT	SY	1,013.0	\$3.50	\$3,545.50	\$2.00	\$2,026.00	\$5.00	\$5,065.00	\$12.00	\$12,156.00	\$5.00	\$5,065.00	\$5.00	\$5,065.00	\$5.00	\$5,065.00	\$5.00	\$5,065.00	\$5.00	\$5,065.00
17	2601-2634100	MULCHING	ACRE	4.9	\$1,000.00	\$4,900.00	\$400.00	\$1,960.00	\$400.00	\$1,960.00	\$650.00	\$3,185.00	\$400.00	\$1,960.00	\$400.00	\$1,960.00	\$650.00	\$3,185.00	\$650.00	\$3,185.00	\$650.00	\$3,185.00
18	2601-2636043	SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL)	ACRE	4.9	\$1,000.00	\$4,900.00	\$560.00	\$2,744.00	\$560.00	\$2,744.00	\$650.00	\$3,185.00	\$560.00	\$2,744.00	\$560.00	\$2,744.00	\$650.00	\$3,185.00	\$650.00	\$3,185.00	\$650.00	\$3,185.00
19	2602-0000309	PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 IN. DIA.	LF	1,190.0	\$2.50	\$2,975.00	\$1.45	\$1,725.50	\$1.45	\$1,725.50	\$1.70	\$2,023.00	\$1.45	\$1,725.50	\$1.45	\$1,725.50	\$1.45	\$1,725.50	\$1.70	\$2,023.00	\$1.70	\$2,023.00
20	2602-0010010	MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL	EACH	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00
Contract Totals					\$777,756.44		\$790,523.58		\$818,319.24		\$819,558.18		\$875,468.16		\$896,347.37		\$913,733.00		\$979,416.79		\$979,416.79	
Percent of Estimate					100.00%		101.64%		105.22%		105.37%		112.56%		115.25%		117.48%		125.93%		125.93%	

[Handwritten Signature]
2/23/2021